See below for a reconciliation from the previously reported to the restated amounts as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022. The previously
reported amounts were derived from the Company’s financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, as included in Exhibit 99.1 of
the Company’s Form 8-K/A filed on April 4, 2023. These amounts are labelled as “As Previously Reported” in the tables below. The amounts labeled
“Restatement Adjustment” represent the effects of this restatement due to the change in the carrying value of the convertible promissory notes and
warrant liability on the balance sheet, reflected on the statement of operations and comprehensive loss as changes in fair value of the convertible
promissory notes and warrant liability and a deemed distribution in the statement of stockholders’ deficit.

The following presents a reconciliation of the impacted financial statement line items as previously reported to the restated amounts as of December 31,
2022, and for the year then ended (in thousands except per share amounts):

   As of December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment   As Restated

Balance Sheet
Warrant liability   $ 4,248   $ (1,603)   $ 2,645
Convertible promissory notes   $ 8,918   $ (3,761)   $ 5,157
Total liabilities   $ 17,946   $ (5,364)   $ 12,582
Additional Paid-in Capital   $ 41,718   $ (1,318)   $ 40,400
Accumulated deficit   $ (118,389)   $ 6,682   $(111,707)
Total stockholders’ deficit   $ (76,668)   $ 5,364   $ (71,304)

   Year ended December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment

As
Restated

Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Change in fair value of warrant liability   $ 2,558   $ 1,226   $ 3,784
Change in fair value of convertible promissory notes   $ (2,711)   $ 5,456   $ 2,745
Total other income/(expense), net   $ (313)   $ 6,682   $ 6,369
Net loss and comprehensive loss   $ (14,506)   $ 6,682   $ (7,824)
Deemed distribution to convertible promissory note holders   $ —   $ (1,318)   $ (1,318)
Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to common stockholders   $ —   $ (9,142)   $ (9,142)
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic and diluted

(prior to recast)   $ (5.08)   $ 1.88   $ (3.20)
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic and dilutes

(recasted)   $ (176.38)   $ 65.22   $(111.16)

There was no impact of these errors on the net cash used in operating activities, net cash used in investing activities and net cash provided by financing
activities within the statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022, as the adjustment effecting the net loss was offset by the change in
the value of the convertible promissory notes and warrant liability.

The notes affected by the misstatement include 4. Fair Value, 7. Convertible Promissory Notes and Convertible Promissory Note Warrants,
8. Convertible Preferred Stock, Common Stock and Stockholders’ Equity, 11. Net Loss Per Share Attributable to Common Stockholders 13. Income Taxes